

No. 18-84

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS  
COMPANY and NL INDUSTRIES, INC;  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the California Court of Appeal

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Email: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER COURTS AND RAISES AN IMPORTANT NATIONAL QUESTION OF HOW THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE LIMITS RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF COMMON LAW TORTS.....	3
A. Due Process Requires Causation in Tort Law Claims .....	5
B. Unduly Vague Laws, Including Common Law Doctrines, Violate Due Process .....	7
C. The Expansive Public Nuisance Doctrine Captures Property Owners in a Liability Net Without Notice or Hearing .....	9
D. The Decision Below Implicates Other Industries .....	11
II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ADDRESS THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO AVOID POST HOC PUNISHMENT FOR LAWFUL PROMOTION OF A LEGAL PRODUCT .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	3
<i>Ashley County v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	6-7, 13-14
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, Jr.</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	4
<i>Charles v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 697 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> 569 U.S. 973 (2013) .....	16
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	1
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquet Mortgage Securities, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	4
<i>CTIA v. City of Berkeley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2708 (2018) .....	1
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) .....	14
<i>E. Enter. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	8
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	15

<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	4-5
<i>Hall v. Post</i> , 323 N.C. 259 (1988) .....	16
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	3
<i>HipSaver, Inc. v. Kiel</i> , 464 Mass. 517 (2013) .....	17
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	15
<i>In re Beverly Hills Fire Litig. v. Bryant Elec.</i> , 695 F.2d 207 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>In re Firearm Cases v. Arcadia Machine &amp; Tool, Inc.</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 959 (2005) .....	12
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007) .....	1, 9
<i>Krommenhock v. Post Foods, LLC</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 938 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	18
<i>Kutcher v. Zimmerman</i> , 87 Haw. 394 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	8
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	7
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	4

<i>Mohilef v. Janovici</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 267 (1996) .....	10
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	2
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	9
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	5
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	14
<i>People of the State of California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. CO6-05755MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007) .....	12
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (2017) .....	2
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) .....	19
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	15
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 569 U.S. 903 (2013) .....	1
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	9
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008) .....	1
<i>Underwager v. Salter</i> , 22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	17

<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	4
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	6
<i>Wood v. Picillo</i> , 443 A.2d 1244 (R.I. 1982).....	8

### Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 17920.3.....	10
§ 17920.10(a) .....	10

### Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

### Other Authorities

Ausness, Richard C., <i>Tell Me What You Eat, and I Will Tell You Whom to Sue: Big Problems Ahead for “Big Food”?</i> , 39 Ga. L. Rev. 839 (2005).....	11
Dobbs, Dan B., <i>Tortious Interference With Contractual Relationships</i> , 34 Ark. L. Rev. 335 (1980).....	17

- Fisher, Daniel,  
*Slumlords are The Big Winners in California  
 Judge's \$1 Billion Lead-Paint Ruling*,  
 Forbes, (Dec. 19, 2013), [https://www.forbes.com/  
 sites/danielfisher/2013/12/19/slumlords-are-the-  
 big-winners-in-california-judges-1-billion-lead-  
 paint-ruling/#1ebf24772870](https://www.forbes.com/sites/danielfisher/2013/12/19/slumlords-are-the-big-winners-in-california-judges-1-billion-lead-paint-ruling/#1ebf24772870)..... 10
- Gromicko, Nick & Shepard, Kenton,  
*Inspecting Aluminum Wiring*,  
 International Ass'n of Certified Home  
 Inspectors, [https://www.nachi.org/aluminum-  
 wiring.htm](https://www.nachi.org/aluminum-wiring.htm) (visited Aug. 9, 2018)..... 12
- Gifford, Donald G.,  
*Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort*,  
 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003)..... 2
- Halper, Louise A.,  
*Untangling the Nuisance Knot*,  
 26 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 89 (1998) ..... 2
- Lender, Ian,  
*How Cereal Transformed American Culture*,  
 Mental Floss (Oct. 20, 2013), [http://mentalfloss  
 .com/article/20320/how-cereal-transformed-  
 american-culture](http://mentalfloss.com/article/20320/how-cereal-transformed-american-culture). ..... 17-18
- Lewis, Leon & Kaplan, Paul E.,  
*The Shoe-Fitting Fluoroscope as a Radiation  
 Hazard*, 72 Cal. Med. 26 (Univ. Cal., Berkeley  
 1950), [https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles  
 /PMC1520288/pdf/califmed00247-0028.pdf](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1520288/pdf/califmed00247-0028.pdf)..... 18
- Mazur, Allan, *Looking Back: Unneeded X-rays*,  
 11 Risk: Health Safety & Env't 1 (2000) ..... 18-19
- Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (1998)..... 7



- Rich, Sarah C.,  
*Better Feet Through Radiation: The Era of the  
 Fluoroscope*, Smithsonian (Apr. 4, 2012),  
[https://www.smithsonianmag.com/arts-  
 culture/better-feet-through-radiation-the-era-of-  
 the-fluoroscope-171211371/](https://www.smithsonianmag.com/arts-culture/better-feet-through-radiation-the-era-of-the-fluoroscope-171211371/). ..... 18
- Romero, Samuel J., Comment,  
*Obesity Liability: A Super-Sized Problem or a  
 Small Fry in the Inevitable Development of Product  
 Liability?*, 7 Chap. L. Rev. 239 (2004) ..... 11
- Schaefer, Fredrick C. & Nykiel, Christine,  
*Lead Paint: Mass Tort Litigation and  
 Public Nuisance Trends in America*,  
 74 Def. Couns. J. 153 (2007) ..... 7
- Tucker, Robert L.,  
*“And the Truth Shall Make You Free”:  
 Truth as a First Amendment Defense  
 in Tortious Interference with Contract Cases*,  
 24 Hastings Const. L.Q. 709 (1996)..... 16-17
